means of a competitive auction.  5 The date refers to the signing of the agreement. Figures referring to permanent structure.
6 Shareholders not part of permanent structure.  7 The sale value does not include the fee for the sale of 1.2 percent of ordinary shares to
AT&T and Unisource, dependent on the conclusion of strategic alliances with Telecom.  8 The figure does not include the sale of € 172
million of convertible bonds.  9 Transactions carried out by means of the sale of the holding to an intermediary, which then gradually
placed the shares with institutional investors.  10 Includes the proceeds of the sale of a tranche of INA shares in the period May-June
2001.  11 The figure refers to the Ministry for the Economy and Finance’s holding in the capital of INA before the latter's merger into
Generali s.p.a., with effect from 1 December 2001.

APPENDIX AND METHODOLOGICAL NOTES

 181

S
T

A
T

IST
IC

A
L

 T
A

B
L

E
S

Table A.3
Ownership structure of newly Italian listed companies

(percentages of the voting share capital)

Before IPO After IPO

Controlling shareholders Shareholders
with more than 2 % Controlling shareholders Shareholders

with more than 2 %

Average 1995 79.0 96.3 55.6 63.3

Average 1996 78.3 94.7 52.8 61.2

Average 1997 81.2 90.8 55.6 61.3

Average 1998 89.7 98.6 57.8 60.1

Average 1999 88.9 97.4 55.6 57.9

Average 2000 73.8 93.9 54.5 68.0

Average 2001 78.3 94.8 53.4 62.8

Average 2002 83.3 98.9 57.8 67.3

Average 2003 87.0 90.8 54.5 58.2

Average 2004 85.6 99.2 56.1 63.8

2005

Anima Sgr 72.7 100.0 50.9 70.0

Apulia Prontoprestito 100.0 100.0 88.3 88.3

Banca Italease 70.6 94.5 55.6 70.7

Bioera 75.0 99.0 57.7 68.8

Caleffi 45.8 96.9 34.8 60.3

Eurofly 89.1 98.6 44.2 49.2

Eurotech 47.1 93.3 28.2 40.9

Guala Closures 49.5 98.3 14.4 39.7

Igd 99.4 99.4 62.4 62.4

Marr 66.7 99.3 53.9 53.9

Monti Ascensori 84.8 99.3 50.5 56.1

Safilo Group 98.2 98.2 47.9 47.9

Save 53.9 97.7 39.0 69.2

Tamburi 39.8 35.5 42.2 37.2

Toro Assicurazioni 100.0 100.0 65.5 65.5

Average 2005 72.8 94.0 49.0 58.7

Source: Consob. See Methodological Notes.

2005 ANNUAL REPORT

 182

ST
A

T
IS

T
IC

A
L

 T
A

B
L

E
S

Table A.4
Public offers to buy or exchange for securities of Italian listed companies 1

(amounts in millions of euros)

Voluntary   Takeover bids 2  Incremental 3 Mandatory  Residual  For own shares  Total

N
um

be
r o

f t
ra

ns
ac

tio
ns

V
al

ue

N
um

be
r o

f t
ra

ns
ac

tio
ns

V
al

ue

N
um

be
r o

f t
ra

ns
ac

tio
ns

V
al

ue

N
um

be
r o

f t
ra

ns
ac

tio
ns

V
al

ue

N
um

be
r o

f t